and for the impact of adopting IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 15 has an impact on the timing of recognition of multi-

client prefunding revenue and associated multi-client amortization. While reviewing the financial performance of the Company,

management has, for the purposes of internal reporting, continued to report according to the revenue recognition principles applied prior to

the adoption of IFRS 15, whereby multi-client prefunding revenue is recognized on a percentage of completion basis.

The numbers under the Segment column in the table below include the multi-client prefunding revenue and the amortization of multi-client

projects that the Company would have recognized if the Company had followed the accounting policies that were in place prior to the

adoption of IFRS 15. Non-recurring items are excluded from the Segment information in order to compare the performance with the prior

periods. The segment information for comparative periods are adjusted to eliminate non-recurring items.

 Quarter ended 31-Dec-19  Quarter ended 31-Dec-18

(In thousands of USD) Segment Adjustments¹ As reported  Segment Adjustments² As reported

Revenues

Contract revenue 41,501 - 41,501  57,879 - 57,879

Multi-client prefunding 10,126 (10,126) -  291 8,233 8,525

Multi-client late sales 2,271 - 2,271  221 - 221

Other income (Note 3.1) 1,362 - 1,362  - - -

Total Revenues 55,260 (10,126) 45,134  58,392 8,233 66,625

Cost of sales (44,096) - (44,096)  (52,446) - (52,446)

General and administrative costs (3,517) - (3,517)  (3,461) - (3,461)

Onerous contracts - - -  - (1,160) (1,160)

EBITDA 7,647 (10,126) (2,479)  2,485 7,073 9,558

Depreciation and amortization (6,213) - (6,213)  (7,371) - (7,371)

Multi-client amortization (7,030) 6,386 (644)  (939) (13,781) (14,721)

Impairments - - -  - (6,229) (6,229)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) (5,596) (3,740) (9,336)  (5,825) (12,937) (18,762)

Net financial expense (8,602) - (8,602)  (7,436) 8,118 682

Profit/(loss) before tax (14,198) (3,740) (17,938)  (13,261) (4,819) (18,080)

 Year ended 31-Dec-19  Year ended 31-Dec-18

(In thousands of USD) Segment Adjustments¹ As reported  Segment Adjustments² As reported

Revenues

Contract revenue 268,825 - 268,825  182,746 - 182,746

Multi-client prefunding 10,181 (2,020) 8,161  14,080 26,743 40,823

Multi-client late sales 5,893 - 5,893  4,535 - 4,535

Other income (Note 3.1) 5,712 - 5,712  798 - 798

Total Revenues 290,611 (2,020) 288,591  202,159 26,743 228,901

Cost of sales (213,904) - (213,904)  (159,934) 13,907 (146,027)

General and administrative costs (13,318)  (13,318)  (13,115) (1,054) (14,169)

Onerous contracts - - -  - (1,160) (1,160)

EBITDA 63,389 (2,020) 61,369  29,110 38,434 67,545

Depreciation and amortization (25,886) - (25,886)  (26,647) - (26,647)

Multi-client amortization (9,457) (1,776) (11,233)  (22,268) (29,090) (51,358)

Impairments - - -  - (4,878) (4,878)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) 28,046 (3,796) 24,250  (19,805) 4,467 (15,338)

Net financial expense (33,204) - (33,204)  (31,157) 14,517 (16,641)

Profit/(loss) before tax (5,158) (3,796) (8,954)  (50,963) 18,984 (31,979)

¹ = adjustments consist of IFRS 15 related adjustments

² = adjustments consist of IFRS 15 related adjustments and adjustments of non-recurring costs (impairments, cost of onerous contract provisions and

restructuring costs)

Page | 12

 Other income

Other income includes the gain on sale of multi-client assets of USD 1.0 million for the quarter and USD 1.1 million for the year ended 31

December 2019. Also refer to Note 6.3 Sale of multi-client library. The remaining Other income of USD 0.4 million for the quarter and USD

4.6 million for the year ended 31 December 2019 represents the revenue recognized from insurance claims.

4 Cost of sales
 Quarter ended  Year ended

(In thousands of USD) 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18  31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Operating costs 49,284 46,539  214,654 165,154

Reimbursable cost 1,856 5,476  11,119 13,946

Gross cost of sales 51,141 52,016  225,773 179,100

Net deferred transit adjustment (982) -  (4,764) -

Onerous contract provision unwinding (117) -  (1,160) (5,489)

Capitalized to multi-client projects (5,945) -  (5,945) (14,108)

Gain on termination of vessel operating lease - -  - (13,907)

Bad debt provision - 430  - 430

Cost of sales 44,096 52,446  213,904 146,027

5 Depreciation and amortization
 Quarter ended  Year ended

(In thousands of USD) 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18  31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Depreciation of seismic vessels and equipment 6,240 7,287  25,065 27,369

Depreciation of office equipment 46 83  173 134

Amortization of Right-of-use assets 242 -  963 -

Depreciation capitalized to multi-client library (315) -  (315) (856)

Total 6,213 7,371  25,886 26,647

6 Multi-client project library

 Quarter ended  Year ended

(In thousands of USD) 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18  31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Balance at the beginning of the period 1,288 26,893  12,160 51,317

Investments during the period 6,071 (13)  6,071 16,495

Capitalized depreciation 315 -  315 856

Sale of multi-client library - -  (283) (6,500)

Amortization (644) (14,720)  (11,233) (51,358)

Impairments - -  - 1,351

Balance at the period end 7,030 12,160  7,030 12,160

 Investments in multi-client library

Total costs of USD 6.4 million capitalised to the multi-client library during the quarter and year ended 31 December 2019 represents the

investments in a multi-client project in Australia for which the Company started acquiring data during Q4 2019. The Company expects the

data processing for this project to be completed and data to be delivered to the clients during Q4 2020. As at 31 December 2019 the

Company has collected USD 11.7 million from customers towards prefunding for this project, which has been recognized as a liability (under

“Other accruals and payables”) in the statement of financial position.